

SUMMARY OF ITEM FOR ACTION, INFORMATION OR DISCUSSION

TOPIC: UMB Request to Convert Loan Funds to Scholarships

<u>COMMITTEE</u>: Advancement

DATE OF COMMITTEE MEETING: May 25, 2016

<u>SUMMARY</u>: The University of Maryland, Baltimore is requesting approval to convert selected loan funds to scholarship funds as part of an ongoing effort to eliminate loan funds, which are difficult to administer, while still ensuring that the donations are used to directly benefit students.

ALTERNATIVE(S):

FISCAL IMPACT:

CHANCELLOR'S RECOMMENDATION:

COMMITTEE ACTION:

DATE: 5.25.16

BOARD ACTION:

DATE:

SUBMITTED BY: Leonard Raley, Iraley@usmd.edu, 301-445-1941

0066

August 12, 1970

Dean John J. Salley School of Dentistry University of Maryland Baltimore Campus

Dear Dean Salley:

I have obtained a copy of the Last Will and Testament of Sydney Wetherall Matthews which discloses that Mrs. Matthews bequeathed to the Board of Regents of the University of Maryland the sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000) as a memorial to her late husband Clyde Virginius Matthews, the first Professor of Histology at the University. Mrs. Matthews' Will declares that "the principal and income of said sum to be used as the Dean of the Dental School of the University of Maryland may determine to aid needy students at such schools, and I request but do not require that only the enclosed be so used."

J I shall inform you as soon as I obtain information as to when the bequest will be distributed to the University.

Very truly yours,

Estelle A. Fishbein (Mrs.) Assistant Attorney General

CC: Mr. Cissel^{MARCE CE CE COMPACT}

御持一門所開設

staburn - sisteritet

BEQUEST OF SYDNEY W. MATTHEWS

#0066

The University has received notice of a bequest to the School of Dentistry under the Will of Sydney W. Matthews which provides as follows:

"THIRD * * *

1.3

"16. To the Board of Regents of the University of Maryland as a memorial to my late husband Clyde Virginius Matthews, who was the first Professor of Histology at the University of Maryland, the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00), the principal and income of said sum to be used as the Dean of the Dental School of the University of Maryland may determine to aid needy students at such School, and I request but do not require that only the income be so used."

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT the Board of Regents indicate its acceptance of this bequest and approve its use as a loan fund for needy students in the School of Dentistry as recommended by Dean John J. Salley.

Alle 15 B.T

#0061



OFFICE OF

HENRY R LORD NORMAN POLOVUY 31-901 ATTCHNEYS - -

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL ONE SOUTH CALVERT STREET 4TH LOOP BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 301 383 3737

Legant Stra Commer The 9/11/1

August 17, 1971

Dr. Wilson H. Elkins, President University of Maryland College Park, Maryland 20742

> Re: Bequest of Carl H. Stoetzer

Dear Dr. Elkins:

I have been informed by the trustees under the Will of Carl H. Stoetzer of a specific legacy in the amount of \$25,000 to the Board of Regents of the University of Maryland for the use and benefit of the Dental School. The text of the bequest is as follows:

"SEVENTH: I also direct that my Trustees shall pay the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00) from the assets of the trust estate then remaining in their hands unto the BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, for the exclusive use and benefit of the Dental School at said University. I direct that said Board of Regents shall cause this amount to be set up as a separate endowment 'und or held as a part of the existing endowment funds of said University and invested and reinvested from time to time by said Board of Regents. The net income therefrom shall be used for the establishment of such number of scholarship grants as the income may from time to time permit, to assist as many needy or worthy students as possible in pursuing their professional studies at the Dental School of the University of Maryland. $^{\prime\prime}$ It is my suggestion that the students receiving such scholarships shall be selected from among those who have completed their first year of study, in order that funds may be made available to students who have demonstrated their scholastic ability, and will thus be assured of continuing their studies toward the completion of their professional training. I further suggest that scholarship grants shall be awarded upon the condition

that funds paid to each student shall be repaid to the

廿006/

Board of Regents of the University of Maryland within five (5) years from such student's graduation, with "interest at the rate of two per cent (2%) per annum. I_____ specifically vest in the Board of Regents, however, the authority and discretion to determine the conditions upon which such scholarships shall be granted, and to vary and change such conditions from time to time. I direct that the fund thus created shall be known as the "CARL H. AND ETTA C. STOETZER DENTAL EDUCATIONAL FUND."

-2-

I can see no legal objection to the acceptance of this legacy if the Board of Regents is willing to establish the "Carl H. and Etta C. Stoetzer Dental Educational Fund" under the conditions specified. In that event, I would suggest that a resolution be placed in the minutes of the Board indicating its acceptance of the legacy under the terms stipulated. Also, in the event of acceptance, the enclosed release should be executed by Dr. Kaplan and notarized and returned to me.

Very truly yours,

astelie A Jushlem

Estelle A. Fishbein, Assistant Attorney General

EAF:k

cc: Dr. Albin O. Kuhn Dr. John J. Salley Mr. C. Wilbur Cissel Mr. Elwood C. Hewitt

Enclosure